

S241812

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRETT VORIS
Plaintiff & Appellant,

vs.

GREG LAMPERT
Defendant & Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 18 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

AFTER AN UNPUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, APPEAL NO. B265747
ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
CASE NO. BC 408562, HONORABLE MICHAEL L. STERN, TRIAL JUDGE

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert Cooper (SBN: 209641)
WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ, EDELMAN & DICKER LLP
555 S. Flower Street, 29th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 443-5100
Fax: (213) 443-5101
robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com

Attorney for Defendant & Respondent
GREG LAMPERT

S241812

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRETT VORIS
Plaintiff & Appellant,

vs.

GREG LAMPERT
Defendant & Respondent.

AFTER AN UNPUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, APPEAL NO. B265747
ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
CASE NO. BC 408562, HONORABLE MICHAEL L. STERN, TRIAL JUDGE

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert Cooper (SBN: 209641)
WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ, EDELMAN & DICKER LLP
555 S. Flower Street, 29th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 443-5100
Fax: (213) 443-5101
robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com

Attorney for Defendant & Respondent
GREG LAMPERT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Vor ^{is} 's Operative Allegations	2
B. Lampert Challenges Vor ^{is} 's Complaint, Obtaining Dismissal of the Entire Case.....	4
C. Disposition of Claims Against the Other Defendants	4
D. The Court of Appeal Reinstates Only the Conversion Claims against Lampert in <i>Voris I</i>	5
E. On Remand, the Trial Court Dismisses the Conversion Claims	5
F. Vor ^{is} Appeals Again. In <i>Voris II</i> , the Majority Reinstates Only the Conversion Claim as to Stocks.....	6
G. This Court Grants Review	7
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	7
LEGAL DISCUSSION	8
I. The Court Should Reject Vor ^{is} 's Request to Create a Tort Theory for Recovering Unpaid Wages	8
A. Creating a Tort Remedy Would Be Incompatible with This Court's Prior Decisions in the Employment and Other Contexts	8
B. Creating Tort Liability Is Unnecessary Because Existing Remedies Fully Protect Employees' Legitimate Rights.....	11
C. Transforming Inherently Contractual Disputes into Tort Claims Will Have Significant, Negative Consequences in Employment Litigation.....	14

D. The Counter-Arguments Presented by Voris Do Not Justify the Creation of A Tort Theory for Recovering Wages15

II. Alternatively, If the Court Decides to Impose Tort Liability on Employers, the Court Should Reiterate Its Prior Refusal to Impose Liability on Individual Defendants Acting On Behalf of Corporate Employers19

A. Voris Fails to Acknowledge This Court’s Prior Rejection of His Theory of Personal Liability.....19

B. The Remaining Arguments Presented by Voris for Creating Personal Liability Should Be Rejected22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 813	21
<i>Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	10
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 257	19
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	21
<i>Brewer v. Premier Golf Properties</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1243	13
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	16
<i>Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 28	8, 9
<i>Cel-Tech Comms. Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	19
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	11, 17
<i>Deane Gardenhome Assn. v. Dentkas</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1394	15
<i>Department of Industrial Relations v. UI Video Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1084	18
<i>Dore v. Arnold Worldwide, Inc.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 384	9
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	8, 10

<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Frances T. v. Village Green Owners Assn.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 490	23, 24
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85	10
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	8
<i>Gober v. Ralph's Grocery Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 204	14
<i>Gonzales v. Personal Storage</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 464	14
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317	9
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 415	14
<i>Hunter v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1174	9, 10
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 300	13
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	17
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Assn.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 249	24
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592	17
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	19, 20, 21
<i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120	1, 11, 13

<i>Mustachio v. Great Western Bank</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1145	15
<i>Oki America, Inc. v. Microtech Int'l, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 872 F.2d 312	14
<i>Pang v. Beverly Hosp., Inc.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 986	7
<i>People v. Hwang</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1168	12
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 640	22
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075	19, 20, 21
<i>Wallis v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 718	9

Statutes

Business & Professions Code,

§ 17203	13
§ 17206	12

Code of Civil Procedure,

§ 187	16
§ 438, subd. (c)(1)(B)	7

Commercial Code, § 3420	14
-------------------------------	----

Labor Code,

§ 96.7	12
§ 98.3	13
§ 200	2

§ 201.....	11, 22, 23
§ 202.....	11, 23
§ 203.....	11, 23
§ 210.....	12
§ 215.....	12, 23
§ 216.....	23
§ 218.5, subd. (a).....	11
§ 218.6.....	12
§ 225.....	12
§ 225.5.....	12
§ 226.6.....	23
§ 238.5.....	23
§ 351.....	17
§ 1193.6.....	13
§ 1194.....	11, 19
§ 1194, subd. (a).....	12
§ 1194.2, subd. (a).....	11
§ 1194.5.....	13
§ 1197.1.....	13
§ 1199.....	23
§ 1778.....	12

Regulations

Cal. Code of Regulations, Title 8,

§ 11040(2)(E).....21

§ 11040(2)(H)21

Other Authorities

Hon. Chin, et al., Cal. Practice Guide, Employment Litigation
(The Rutter Group 2016)

¶ 11:1476, p. 11-228.12

¶ 11:1500, p. 11-23112

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c)(1)25
